
 

Agenda - Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, 

Sport, and International Relations Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 4 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: 10 May 2023 

Meeting time: 09.30 – 12.30

For further information contact: 

Lleu Williams 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCulture@senedd.wales
------ 

Pre-meeting registration  

(09.15 - 09.30) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

 

2 Papers to note 

(9.30)   

 

2.1 Safeguarding the national collections 

 (Pages 1 - 2)  

Attached Documents:  

 Response from the Deputy Minister for Arts and Sport, and Chief Whip: 

Safeguarding the national collections - 27 April 2023 

 

2.2 Impact of increasing costs 

 (Pages 3 - 4)  

Attached Documents:  

 Response from the Minister for Finance and Local Government - 

Additional funding for swimming pools - 28 April 2023 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



2.3 Welsh Government international relations 

 (Page 5)  

Attached Documents:  

 Welsh Government international visits - April 2023 

 

2.4 Inter-institutional relations agreement 

 (Pages 6 - 7)  

Attached Documents:  

 Letter to the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and 

Trefnydd: Interministerial Group on UK-EU Relations - 3 May 2023 

 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to 

exclude the public from items 4 and 5 of the meeting 

(09.30)   

 

4 Allegations surrounding the Welsh Rugby Union: consideration of 

the draft report on the Committee's initial findings 

(09.30 - 09.50) (Pages 8 - 36)  

Attached Documents:  

 Draft report on the Committee's initial findings on the allegations 

surrounding the Welsh Rugby Union 

 

5 Wales-Ireland relations: consideration of the key issues 

(09.50 - 10.30) (Pages 37 - 46)  

Attached Documents:  

 Research brief and key issues paper: Inquiry into Wales-Ireland 

relations 



 

6 Welsh Government international relations: scrutiny of the First 

Minister 

(10.30 - 11.15) (Pages 47 - 88)  

 Mark Drakeford MS, First Minister for Wales 

 Andrew Gwatkin – Director, International Relations and Trade  

 Paula Walsh – Deputy Director, International Relations 

Attached Documents:  

 Research Brief: Welsh Government international relations 

 Welsh Government: Annual Report on the Overseas Network - 2022-23 

 

Break  

(11.15 - 11.20) 

 

7 Wales-Ireland relations: evidence session with the First Minister 

(11.20 - 12.15) (Pages 89 - 96)  

 Mark Drakeford MS, First Minister for Wales 

 Andrew Gwatkin – Director, International Relations and Trade  

 Paula Walsh – Deputy Director, International Relations 

Attached Documents:  

 Evidence from the First Minister: Inquiry into Wales-Ireland relations 

 

8 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to 

exclude the public from the remainder of this meeting 

(12.15)   

 



9 Wales-Ireland relations: consideration of evidence 

(12.15 - 12.25)   

 

10 Welsh Government international relations: consideration of 

evidence 

(12.25 - 12.30)   

 



Dawn Bowden AS/MS 
Dirprwy Weinidog y Celfyddydau a Chwaraeon, a’r Prif Chwip 
Deputy Minister for Arts and Sport, and Chief Whip 
 
 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Dawn.Bowden@llyw.cymru     
 Correspondence.Dawn.Bowden@gov.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh. Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding in 
Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.  

 
Delyth Jewell MS 
Committee Chair 
Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport,  
and Int
[...]
tatement Written Statement: Meeting of the Interministerial Group on UK-EU Relations (3 
May 2023) | GOV.WALES  

We will provide a written update on the arrangements for the next meeting, which will 
include the date and likely agenda items, in due course.  

 

 

 

 

Pack Page 6

Agenda Item 2.4

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Lesley.Griffiths@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Lesley.Griffiths@gov.wales
mailto:SeneddLJC@senedd.wales
https://www.gov.wales/written-statement-meeting-interministerial-group-uk-eu-relations-0
https://www.gov.wales/written-statement-meeting-interministerial-group-uk-eu-relations-0


 

I am copying this letter to the Chairs of the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, 
Sport, and International Relations Committee, of the Economy Trade and Rural Affairs 
Committee, and to the Minister for Economy, and to the Counsel General and Minister for 
the Constitution. 

Regards, 
 

 
 
 
Lesley Griffiths AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Materion Gwledig a Gogledd Cymru, a’r Trefnydd 
Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd 
 
 
 

Pack Page 7



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 8

Agenda Item 4 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 37

Agenda Item 5By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 47

Agenda Item 6By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42



1 
 

  

Annual Report on the Overseas Network 
 

2022-23 

Pack Page 62



2 
 

Contents 
 

1. Overview 

1.1 Overseas Ministerial Visits and Inward Visits to Wales 

1.2 Sports Diplomacy 

1.3 Strategic Partnerships 

1.4 St David’s Day 

1.5 Office Locations 

2. Global Network 

2.1 Europe 

2.2 North America 

2.3 Middle East and Asia 

 

Annex A – Case Studies 

a) FIFA World Cup, Qatar 2022 

b) Wales in Canada 2022 

c) Relationship with Europe 

 

  

Pack Page 63



3 
 

Overview 
 

This is the second annual report on the work of the Welsh Government’s overseas network. 

The
[...]
 meet annually at a Ministerial Forum rotating between both countries.  
These Forums are an opportunity to mark the progress against the objectives of the 
Statement, showcase its central themes - including cultural links or educational ties 
as examples - and provide a platform to discuss future areas of joint working. The 
next Forum will take place in North Wales in October 2023. 
 
Ministers on both sides will also meet at the British Irish Council throughout the year, 
however, the dedicated Ministerial Forum remains a significant element of the 
programme and visibly demonstrates the commitment of both governments to the 
Statement.  Such meetings must continue and feature in any revised or future 
agreement. 
 
Policy Sharing 
 
Collaboration, sharing best practice and policy learning are common themes and 
ambitions of the Statement. One direct example of this has been the secondment of 
a Welsh Government official into the Irish Government’s Department of Foreign 
Affairs. This has been an opportunity for us to learn, understand and experience first-
hand Ireland’s approach to diaspora engagement and inform our own approach to 
working with the Welsh diaspora. Other government departments have also forged 
new relationships and shared current policy development and best practice.   
Moving forward, more opportunities to connect officials across policy areas are being 
identified to sharing learning.  
 
There is an ongoing appetite for future collaboration between our two governments 
and the 2020-2025 Shared Statement and Joint Action Plan provides a strong 
foundation upon which we can take forward our relationship further.    
 
 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 95


	Agenda
	2.1 Safeguarding the national collections
	2.2 Impact of increasing costs
	2.3 Welsh Government international relations
	2.4 Inter-institutional relations agreement
	4 Allegations surrounding the Welsh Rugby Union: consideration of the draft report on the Committee's initial findings
	5 Wales-Ireland relations: consideration of the key issues
	6 Welsh Government international relations: scrutiny of the First Minister
	Welsh Government: Annual Report on the Overseas Network - 2022-23

	7 Wales-Ireland relations: evidence session with the First Minister



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Culture, Communications, Welsh 

Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

 Committee Room 4 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 10 May 2023 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 12.33

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13326 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Delyth Jewell MS (Chair) 

Hefin David MS 

Alun Davies MS 

Heledd Fychan MS 

Tom Giffard MS 

Carolyn Thomas MS 

Witnesses: 

Mark Drakeford MS, First Minister of Wales 

Desmond Clifford, Welsh Government 

Andrew Gwatkin, Welsh Government 

Paula Walsh, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Lleu Williams (Clerk) 

Haidee James (Second Clerk) 

Rhea James (Deputy Clerk) 

Robin Wilkinson (Researcher) 

 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Culture, Communications, 

Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee. 

2 Papers to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

2.1 Safeguarding the national collections  

2.1.1 The Committee agreed to respond to the Deputy Minister for Arts, Sport and 

Tourism. 

2.2 Impact of increasing costs  

2.3 Welsh Government international relations  

2.4 Inter-institutional relations agreement  

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to exclude 

the public from items 4 and 5 of the meeting  

3.1 The Motion was agreed. 

4 Allegations surrounding the Welsh Rugby Union: consideration of the 

draft report on the Committee's initial findings  

4.1 The Committee considered and agreed the report as drafted. 

5 Wales-Ireland relations: consideration of the key issues  

5.1 The Committee considered the key issues of the inquiry and agreed to discuss 

further at a following meeting. 

6 Welsh Government international relations: scrutiny of the First 

Minister  

6.1 The Committee heard evidence from the First Minister. 

 



 

 

6.2 The Committee agreed to send supplementary questions to the First Minister after 

the meeting. 

7 Wales-Ireland relations: evidence session with the First Minister  

7.1 The Committee heard evidence from the First Minister. 

 

7.2 The Committee agreed to send supplementary questions to the First Minister after 

the meeting. 

8 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to exclude 

the public from the remainder of this meeting  

8.1 The Motion was agreed. 

 

8.2 Under Standing Order 17.42, the Committee also agreed to exclude the public 

from the beginning of the following meeting (25 May 2023). 

9 Wales-Ireland relations: consideration of evidence  

9.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

10 Welsh Government international relations: consideration of evidence  

10.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 


